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BEFORE  
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

 
In the Matter of the Application of 
the Ohio Department of 
Development for an Order 
Approving Adjustments to the 
Universal Service Fund Riders. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 

Case No. 22-556-EL-USF 

 

              
 

DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC.’S MEMORANDUM JOINING OHIO DEPARTMENT OF 
DEVELOPMENT AND AES OHIO’S MEMORANDUM CONTRA THE OFFICE OF 

THE OHIO CONSUMERS’ COUNSEL’S MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE 
              

 Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. (Duke Energy Ohio or the Company) writes in support and hereby 

joins the memoranda in opposition filed on November 25, 2022 by AES Ohio, Inc. and November 

28, 2022 by the Ohio Department of Development (ODOD), opposing the Office of the Ohio 

Consumers’ Counsel’s attempts to amend, lengthen, or otherwise change the procedural schedule 

in the underlying case.  As stated more eloquently in both of those filings, the express purpose of 

the application phase of the USF proceeding at this point in time is to mathematically apply the 

methodologies approved by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (the Commission) in its 

October 5, 2022 Notice of Intent Order.  This purpose is to affirm 2022 test year data, and the 2023 

USF rider rates.   

 OCC has presented no good cause to extend the procedural schedule to rehash its previous 

arguments, which were rejected by the Commission in its October 5, 2022 Order.  Its request to 

delay the hearing, and likewise the adjustment of USF Rider rates as of January 1, 2023, is not in 
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good faith.  For all of the reasons set forth by ODOD and AES Ohio, the Commission should reject 

this request.  

Respectfully submitted,  
 
DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC. 
 
/s/ Elyse H. Akhbari 
Rocco O. D’Ascenzo (0077651) 
Deputy General Counsel 
Jeanne W. Kingery (0012172) 
Associate General Counsel 
Larisa M. Vaysman (0090290) 
Senior Counsel 
Elyse H. Akhbari ((0090701)  
(Counsel of Record) 
Senior Counsel 
Duke Energy Business Services LLC 
139 East Fourth Street, 1303-Main 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 
(513) 287-4320 (telephone) 
(513) 287-4385 (fax) 
Rocco.dascenzo@duke-energy.com 
Jeanne.kingery@duke-energy.com 
Larisa.vaysman@duke-energy.com 
Elyse.akhbari@duke-energy.com 
 
Attorneys for Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. 

mailto:Rocco.dascenzo@duke-energy.com
mailto:Jeanne.kingery@duke-energy.com
mailto:Larisa.vaysman@duke-energy.com
mailto:Elyse.akhbari@duke-energy.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio’s e-filing system will electronically serve notice of the 
filing of this document on the parties referenced on the service list of the docket card who have 
electronically subscribed to the case.  In addition, the undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of 
the foregoing document is also being served via electronic mail on the 28th day of November, 
2022, upon the persons listed below. 
 

/s/ Elyse H. Akhbari 
Elyse H. Akhbari 
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Sarah Feldkamp 
Steven Beeler 
30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Telephone: 614-466-4397 
Facsimile: 614-644-8764 
Sarah.feldkamp@ohioAGO.gov 
Steven.beeler@ohioAGO.gov 
 
Counsel for Staff of the Public Utilities 
Commission of Ohio 
 
Dane Stinson 
BRICKER & ECKLER LLP 
100 S. Third Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-4291 
Telephone: (614) 227-4854  
Facsimile: (614) 227-2390 
dstinson@bricker.com 
 
Counsel for the Ohio Department of 
Development 

Christopher C. Hollon 
Randall Griffin 
Judi Sobecki 
AES OHIO  
1065 Woodman Drive  
Dayton, Ohio 45432  
Phone: (937) 259-7358  
Email: christopher.hollon@aes.com 
Randall.Griffin@dplinc.com 
Judi.Sobecki@dplinc.com 
Counsel for AES Ohio (Dayton Power & 
Light) 
 
Steven T. Nourse 
Michael J. Schuler 
American Electric Power  
Service Corporation 
1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Telephone: (614) 716-1608 
(614) 296-053 
Email: stnourse@aep.com 
mjschuler@aep.com 
 
Counsel for Ohio Power Company 

mailto:Sarah.feldkamp@ohioAGO.gov
mailto:Sarah.feldkamp@ohioAGO.gov
mailto:Steven.beeler@ohioAGO.gov
mailto:dstinson@bricker.com
mailto:christopher.hollon@aes.com
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5 

 
 

Kristen M. Fling 
FirstEnergy Service Company  
76 South Main Street  
Akron, OH 44308  
(330) 606-8087  
kfling@firstenergycorp.com 
 
John W. Breig, Jr. 
BENESCH, FRIEDLANDER, COPLAN & 
ARONOFF LLP 
200 Public Square, Suite 2300  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-2378  
Telephone: 216.363.4500  
Facsimile: 216.363.4588 
jbreig@beneschlaw.com 
 
Counsel for Ohio Edison Company,  
The Cleveland Electric Illuminating 
Company, and The Toledo Edison 
Company 
 
Michael L. Kurtz 
Kurt J. Boehm 
Jody Kyler Cohn 
BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 
Ph: (513) 421-2255 Fax: (513) 421-2764  
E-Mail: mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com  
kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com  
jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com 
 
Counsel for the Ohio Energy Group 

Matthew R. Pritchard 
(Counsel of Record) 
Bryce A. McKenney 
MCNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC 
21 East State Street, 17TH Floor 
Columbus, OH 43215 
Telephone: (614) 719-2842 
Telecopier: (614) 469-4653 
mpritchard@mcneeslaw.com 
bmckenney@mcneeslaw.com 
(Willing to accept service via email) 
 
Counsel for Industrial Energy Users-Ohio 
 
Amy Botschner O’Brien 
Assistant Consumers’ Counsel 
Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel 
65 East State Street, 7th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-4213 
Telephone: (614) 466-9575  
amy.botschner.obrien@occ.ohio.gov 
(willing to accept service by e-mail) 
 
Counsel for the Office of the Ohio 
Consumers’ Counsel 
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